## **RESOLUTION NO. 13-83**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH RJ BEHAR & COMPANY TO PROCEED WITH DESIGN SERVICES FOR A PORTION OF THE BIKEWAY ALONG NW 50<sup>TH</sup> STREET FROM NW 112<sup>TH</sup> AVENUE TO NW 107<sup>TH</sup> AVENUE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$30,474.00; RECOGNIZING THAT RJ BEHAR & COMPANY IS A CITY OF DORAL PRE-QUALIFIED VENDOR; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY WITH RESPECT TO THE AGREEMENT APPROVED HEREIN; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE (PUBLIC WORKS)

**WHEREAS**, the City of Doral Public Works Department wishes to secure a firm to continue the implementation of the bikeway master plan by proceeding with the design services for a portion of the bikeway along NW 50<sup>th</sup> street from NW 112<sup>th</sup> avenue to NW 107<sup>th</sup> avenue; and

WHEREAS, RJ Behar & Company, is a prequalified provider of professional services selected in accordance with Consultant Competitive Negotiation Act (CCNA) requirements and approved by the City Council in September 2011. Following a review of the experience and qualifications for the pool of prequalified firms, it was determined that RJ Behar & Company has relevant experience to perform the Design Services for the Bikeway; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the city council authorize RJ Behar & Company, to perform the Design Services for the Bikeway, in an amount not to exceed \$30,474.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** Recognizing that RJ Behar & Company, is a City of Doral prequalified vendor, the City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with RJ Behar & Company, to perform the Design Services for the Bikeway along NW 50<sup>th</sup> street from NW 112<sup>th</sup> avenue to NW 107<sup>th</sup> avenue, that is consistent with, and helps achieve, the City's master plan, in an amount not to exceed \$30,474.00.

**Section 2.** The City Council further authorizes the City Manager to expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City with respect to the agreement approved herein.

**Section 3.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Fraga who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Bettina Rodriguez-Aguilera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 21st day of August, 2013

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOF

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

JOHN HERIN, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY